
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES " ! 
111TH CONGRESS 

1st Session 
REPORT 
111–203 

ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT 
APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2010 

R E P O R T 

OF THE 

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS 

TOGETHER WITH 

ADDITIONAL VIEWS 

[TO ACCOMPANY H.R. 3183] 

JULY 13, 2009.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on 
the State of the Union and ordered to be printed 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 11:42 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00001 Fmt 6012 Sfmt 6012 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 E
:\S

ea
ls

\C
on

gr
es

s.
#1

3

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



21 

CONSTRUCTION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation, 2009 ............................................................................ $2,141,677,000 
Budget estimate, 2010 ....................................................................... 1,718,000,000 
Recommended, 2010 ........................................................................... 2,122,679,000 
Comparison: 

Appropriation, 2009 .................................................................... ·18,998,000 
Budget estimate, 2010 ................................................................ +404,679,000 

This appropriation funds construction, major rehabilitation, and 
related activities for water resource projects whose principal pur-
pose is to provide for commercial navigation, flood and storm dam-
age reduction, or aquatic ecosystem restoration benefits to the na-
tion. Portions of this account are funded from the Harbor Mainte-
nance Trust and the Inland Waterways Trust funds. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,122,679,000, 
$18,998,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted appropriation and 
$404,679,000 above the budget request. 

The Committee directs the Administration to report not later 
than March 31, 2010, on an updated detailed accounting of receipts 
into and obligations and expenditures from the Inland Waterways 
Trust Fund. The report shall include a list of priority projects eligi-
ble for additional funding, including the cost benefit ratio, life-safe-
ty information, total lifecycle cost remaining, and incremental in-
formation for each project. 

The budget request for this account and the approved Committee 
allowance are shown on the following table: 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00025 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



22 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00026 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 0

9 
 H

R
20

3.
09

7

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



23 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00027 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

0 
 H

R
20

3.
09

8

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



24 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00028 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

1 
 H

R
20

3.
09

9

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



25 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00029 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

2 
 H

R
20

3.
10

0

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



26 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00030 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

3 
 H

R
20

3.
10

1

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



27 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00031 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

4 
 H

R
20

3.
10

2

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



28 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00032 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

5 
 H

R
20

3.
10

3

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



29 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00033 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

6 
 H

R
20

3.
10

4

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



30 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00034 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

7 
 H

R
20

3.
10

5

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



31 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00035 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

8 
 H

R
20

3.
10

6

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



32 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00036 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

9 
 H

R
20

3.
10

7

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



33 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00037 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 2

0 
 H

R
20

3.
10

8

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



34 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00038 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 2

1 
 H

R
20

3.
21

0

rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



35 

White River Navigation to Newport, Arkansas.—Within the funds 
provided, not less than half of the amount appropriated shall be 
used for determining feasibility of navigation from Newport to 
Batesville, Arkansas. 

Ozark-Jeta Taylor Powerhouse, Arkansas.—The Committee pro-
vides no funds for the completion of this project given its under-
standing that the funds necessary to meet the existing contractual 
obligations will be provided through Recovery Act funding. 

Palm Beach County, Florida.—Within the funds provided for this 
project, $50,000 shall be for the Delray Beach segment and 
$1,150,000 for the Boca Raton segment. 

South Florida Ecosystem Restoration, Florida.—The Committee 
provides $210,239,000 for this important restoration project. While 
the amount is a reduction from the request, it is $80,000,000 more 
than the next largest project in the Construction account. Since 
2000, Energy and Water Development appropriations have pro-
vided more than $1,300,000,000 to this project, roughly twice the 
amount appropriated for the Olmstead Lock and Dam project, the 
next largest project currently under construction. The Committee 
provides for all but one element of the project as requested by the 
Administration, despite the fact that the budget proposes to initiate 
two construction projects totaling nearly $500,000,000. The Com-
mittee continues its historic support for this project; however, it be-
lieves that more comprehensive reporting is required in order to ex-
ercise accountability over a project of this scope and magnitude. 
Therefore, the Corps shall provide the House Appropriations Com-
mittee, within 30 days of enactment of this Act, a comprehensive 
plan for all elements of the Everglades Restoration outlining all ex-
isting authorized activities and projects, their estimated cost, fund-
ing requirements and completion schedule. Upon provision of this 
report, the Corps may obligate funding on new elements of the 
project. Further, no funds are provided for the Modified Waters De-
livery project. This project should remain funded within the Inte-
rior Department. 

Chicago Sanitary and Ship Canal, Illinois.—The Committee is 
concerned about the threat that harmful invasive species, such as 
the Asian Carp, pose to the Great Lakes ecosystem. The Committee 
is aware that the Chicago Sanitary and Ship Canal Second Dis-
persal Barrier is not yet operating at maximum capacity and that 
the voltage could be increased to provide maximum effectiveness. 
The Corps is directed to initiate safety testing of the Second Bar-
rier at operational strength of up to 4 volts per inch, in coordina-
tion with the Coast Guard, within 180 days of enactment of this 
Act. 

Muddy River, Boston and Brookline, Massachusetts.—Funding is 
included to continue project design and construction, including eco-
system restoration features. 

Sault Ste. Marie (Replacement Lock), Michigan.—The Corps has 
identified billions of dollars in annual savings through commerce 
on the Great Lakes and through the St. Lawrence Seaway, com-
merce that would be devastated if a failure of the existing, aging 
infrastructure were to occur. The Omnibus Appropriations Act of 
2009 (P.L. 111–8), included $17 million to begin construction of a 
second Poe-sized lock at Sault St. Marie, Michigan. The Committee 
is deeply concerned that despite Congressional support for the 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00039 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



36 

project, despite the support of the states in the region, and despite 
the fact that the Army Corps of Engineers recognizes the Soo Locks 
as the ‘‘single point of failure’’ that can cripple Great Lakes ship-
ping, the Administration has failed to include funding for a second 
large lock, either under the authorities provided in the American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA), or in its budget request 
funding for fiscal year 2010. 

Further, the Committee notes that the Corps included just $94 
million under ARRA for projects in the Great Lakes region, just 2% 
of the national total, despite the facts that the Soo Lock project is 
shovel ready, Michigan has the highest level of unemployment in 
the country and the entire region is struggling with the restruc-
turing of a core industry, the automobile industry. Further, the 
Committee notes that despite ignoring this vitally-important in-
vestment in the regional economy, the Corps is apparently moving 
ahead on a groundbreaking event for the project. 

The Committee shares the concerns in the region that there is 
a disturbing disconnect between the growing maritime infrastruc-
ture needs and the Administration’s and the Corps’ shrinking un-
derstanding of those needs and expects them to be ready to address 
this in the fiscal year 2011 budget. 

Rural Nevada, Environmental Infrastructure, Nevada.—The 
Committee has included $3,000,000 for this project. Within the 
funds provided, the Corps should give consideration to projects at 
North Lemmon Valley and City of Fernely. Other communities that 
meet the program criteria should be considered as funding allows. 

Levisa and Tug Forks and Upper Cumberland River, West Vir-
ginia, Virginia & Kentucky.—Of the funds appropriated for this 
project, not less than $3,000,000 shall be designated for the Town 
of Martin element. 

Continuing Authorities Program (CAP).—This program continues 
to be a source of concern to the Committee. While the Corps con-
tinues to make process and program improvements, the program 
remains significantly oversubscribed. After three years of signifi-
cant funding and limits on new projects, the backlog has nonethe-
less increased, according to data supplied by the Corps of Engi-
neers. The table below, by CAP authority, provides a summary of 
the current backlog. For a program that receives approximately 
$120,000,000 per year, the scope of the backlog is staggering. 

Section Project fed cost Allocations thru FY08 Allocations planned 
FY09 

FY10–FY15 obligation 
capability 

14 ........................................................... $82,483,767 $35,882,936 $8,421,654 $38,179,177 
103 ......................................................... 64,644,200 20,589,876 3,979,324 40,075,000 
107 ......................................................... 154,626,756 46,897,949 4,162,794 103,566,013 
111 ......................................................... 52,113,000 5,145,800 118,000 46,849,200 
204 ......................................................... 36,333,500 7,495,518 5,025,400 23,812,582 
205 ......................................................... 579,947,619 203,968,755 17,724,842 358,254,022 
206 ......................................................... 515,795,612 146,618,577 25,982,843 343,194,192 
208 ......................................................... 770,000 245,700 193,000 331,300 
1135 ....................................................... 309,138,594 130,668,887 9,130,890 169,338,817 

Totals ........................................ 1,795,853,048 597,513,998 74,738,747 1,123,600,303 

In fiscal year 2010, the Committee recommendation does not 
specify funding for any CAP project, in recognition of the dynamic 
nature of the program. No projects, whether requested by the Ad-
ministration or Members of Congress, are listed for the Section 14 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00040 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



37 

program. This funding is intended for emergency streambank pro-
tection of public facilities and, as such, shall be distributed on the 
basis of urgency. For fiscal year 2011, it is the Committee’s inten-
tion to discontinue listing projects for the Continuing Authorities 
Program, except for the purposes of initiating a new project. 

This in no measure relieves the Corps from judicious manage-
ment of this program. The Corps must manage this program to re-
alize economic and environmental benefits to the nation. Should 
the Corps return to past practices of inattention and benign ne-
glect, the Committee will quickly reconsider this position and begin 
once again specifying priorities for the program. Due to the quickly 
changing circumstances of the individual projects, this would not 
be the ideal solution—it is the Corps’ responsibility to convince the 
Committee that proper management and decision-making is in 
place that will ensure taxpayer funds are spent wisely and with re-
sults. 

The preceding table includes a list of projects designated by Con-
gress for fiscal year 2010 funding. The Corps may allocate funds 
to other, active projects after the funding for named projects is ad-
dressed. Under no circumstances shall the Corps initiate new 
projects in Section 205, 206 or 1135. New projects may be initiated 
in the remaining sections after an assessment is made that such 
projects can be funded over time based on historical averages of the 
appropriation for that section and after approval by the House and 
Senate Committees on Appropriations. The Corps shall prioritize 
the projects based on the following criteria: 

Priorities for Design and Implementation (D&I) Phase: 
1. D&I work for continuing projects that have executed 

Project Cooperation Agreements (PCAs). 
2. D&I funding for projects approved by Corps Headquarters 

to execute a PCA. 
3. D&I work which does not require executed agreements 

(e.g. continuing or pre-PCA design) for ongoing projects. 
4. D&I funding for projects with approved Feasibility Re-

ports moving into D&I. 
Priorities for Feasibility Phase: 

1. Feasibility phase funding for projects with executed Feasi-
bility Cost Sharing Agreements (FCSAs). 

2. Feasibility phase funding for projects approved by Corps 
Headquarters to execute a FCSA. 

3. Feasibility phase work which does not require a FCSA for 
ongoing projects. 

4. Feasibility phase funding for initiations or restarts. 
Within the last-funded priority level within the D&I and Feasi-

bility phases, if the projects qualifying for funding exceed the avail-
able funding, funds shall be allocated based on project outputs and 
the non-Federal sponsor’s ability to meet local obligations. 

Remaining funds, if any, may be allocated to additional projects 
in accordance with the aforementioned priorities, except that all 
funds for Section 14 projects shall be allocated to the most urgently 
needed projects. 

The Corps is directed to maintain a split of approximately 80– 
20 percent between the Design and Implementation phase and the 
Feasibility phase within each authority. This split should be con-

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00041 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



38 

sidered a guideline only, as there may be specific circumstances 
that require a slightly different weighting. 

Dam Safety and Seepage/Stability Correction Program.—The 
Committee supports the Administration’s request for this program 
to provide for studies and modification of completed Corps dams, 
including Isabella Dam. The Committee encourages the Corps to 
continue its risk-based approach to evaluate and address these fa-
cilities. 

MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES 

Appropriation, 2009 ............................................................................ $383,823,000 
Budget estimate, 2010 ....................................................................... 248,000,000 
Recommended, 2010 ........................................................................... 251,375,000 
Comparison: 

Appropriation, 2009 .................................................................... ·132,448,000 
Budget estimate, 2010 ................................................................ +3,375,000 

This appropriation funds planning, construction, and operation 
and maintenance activities associated with projects to reduce flood 
damage in the lower Mississippi River alluvial valley below Cape 
Girardeau, Missouri. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $251,375,000, 
$132,448,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and 
$3,375,000 above the budget request. 

The budget request for this account and the approved Committee 
allowance are shown on the following table: 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 09:48 Jul 14, 2009 Jkt 050860 PO 00000 Frm 00042 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR203.XXX HR203rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
29

S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G


